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+ ' UNITED STATES*

[ f,,g
.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
j WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555,,5

k,. *

..... ,

APR 161961 |
WMUR:JLX i

Docket No. 40-8602 UNC MINING & MILUNG I

SUA-1356, Amendment No. 3 nJ1 MTlil '
-

. l( APR2 81EB1 :

United Nuclear Corporation
*d g . |

!
"

ATTN: Mr. C. E. Wolff
Project Manager SERVICES INC3

Wyoming Operations NN '
,

P. O. Box 2996 i

Casper, Wyoming 82602

Gentlemen:
|

I

Pursuant to Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 40, and in accordance |

with your submittal < ated November 11, 1980, Source Material License No. |SUA-1356 is hereby amended by adding an item "G" to Condition No. 24 and
adding a new Condition No. 45 to read as follows: ;

,

24.G. Notwithstanding the gradation specifications for the drainage -

zone material, Zone 3, for the evaporation pond embankment listed
in Table 1 of item "E" of License Condition No. 24, the licensee'

shall use the gradation specifications given in a letter from -

C. E. Wolff, United Nuclear Corporation, to USNRC, dated November 11,
1980, enclosing " Report of Inspection and Testing of Compacted

,

Fill, Proposed Evaporation Pond Embankment, Morton Ranch Project", ;

Appendix C, prepared by Dames and Moore.
|

45. The licensee s. hall notify the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Region IV, Office of Inspection and Enforcement, 611 Ryan Plaza j
Drive, Suite 1000, Arlington, Texas 76011, and U. S. Nuclear

:Regulatory Comission, Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch, Washington, '

D. C. 20555, at least six weekt prior to resuming construction ,

of the evaporation pond embankment to provide adequate time for ;
an on-site inspection by @ c NRC.

,

In addition, the licensee shall submit the details of the
abandonment of the water well, as described in Section 8.0 of j
the document listed in License Condition No. 24 as item "E",

.

that was missing in the November 11, 1980, construction report. !
This information shall be submitted to the U. S. Nuclear ;
Regulatory Commission, Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch, i
Washington, D. C. 20555, by May 8, 1981.

!
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!
All other conditions of this license shall remain the same.

t

i

The effect of adding ites "G" to Condition No. 24 is to add a document
'

which contains revised gradation specifications for the drainage zone ;

material. The effect of adding Condition No. 45 is to ensure that the !
evaporation pond embankment will be inspected to determine that it still !
meets the design specification prior to United Nuclear Corporation resuming i

construction of the embankment. The above conditions were discussed in a |

telephone conversation between C. E. Wolff, United Nuclear Corporation, and i

J. L. Kotsch, NRC on April 13, 1981. '

i

FOR THE NUCLEAR ULATORY COMISSION |

Ross A. Scarano, Chief !

Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch
.

Division of Waste Management :
~
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' Fana U.W. 8' NOTE: De not told this form. Use type..

* writer er ball peinespan.

STATE OF WYOMING
'

.

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEElt

APPLICATION FOR PERAllT TO APPROPRIATE UNDERGROUND WATER,
u,

Temporary Filing No. U.W L.f_1LL ,

RO24 NAME OF WEr r. SMX 0WW2PERMIT NO. U.W

(I) U.W. DISTRICT I*Y UWATER DIVISION NO

6

g, ymeg . ppt; y ) Teton heleratinn Drillinn ("nmn a nv . Y n e' . # " 'a* 6 , bem- ee b ' '

254 North t'entcir ti t re ra t . t'a m na r _ 14Pv nminct it ? M n 1L ** "f applicast(s).

S. Naame & addreas of agent to resolve correspondence and no T+N "tt i ne"+ # *e P ri li ' a- f'e *-e . 'ne.

5/. " ort.h renter St re at . 9 :-~. * etna . ''' /.01 t

d. Use no which the water wu! be applied: Irrigation O ' Municipal O Industrial C Commercial O Domeetle Q j
Steek Watering Q( Other

sC SE H |
S. Imentase oftir w=II: M % M % of Beetta=W T M N* 72 W., of the 8th P.M. (or W.3LM). !

Wrenalag. (see 29 rn n ess , 31te lt > sat og Cere.gse t.o.)
g

8. Estimated depth of the won u 240 e ,ts .

.

T. MAXIMUM quantity of water to be developed and beneficially used:
Lesa than 25 gi,,, ,,, oi,,,, ,, m -uble feet per seeend.

8. It for irrigation use, "' m '

O - (Land will be irrirated frem.this well enty.)

0 - (t.end is Irrigated from existing water right(s) la be supplemented by this wou.) Describe '.esteting water right(s) under REMARKS.
.'

9. If for irrigation use. deserthe MAXIMUM servare to be irrirated.
Show member of scree to be irrigated in each 40.aere subdivision.

i

*
,

NE% NW% SW% SE%,_
es, a.,. a votus

MrH NWH SWM 88 % Nf% NWH SW% $d% NE% NW% SW% Stu NEM |NWM SWE 58 % ,

.

-
,.

)

?

?

.

REMARKS: Water used to drill holes for uranium excloration. In addition
it is used for stock purooses. When abandoned by Teton. it will be as-
signed to Mortons, Inc.

,

i

. .

.

6024 3 ras,N.71 ;re-a No. U. W so i No y

,

e 958 patesessess, E'IteWW

5
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+ - 1 121 l' orth 3M St,rast - j
~ N "U N ;h. The seu is te he esmetructed en lande ewmed by Mortene, Inc. ~ (Ear i Scott) 8

#'
(the granting of a permit does not eenetitute the greeting of right of way. If any easement er right of way le necessary in - i
commestion with this application, it should be understeed that the responsibility le h applicant's. A espy of h agreement

'

,
. eheuld aseompany this 9pplication. If the land is privately owned and thr owner is not a ee applicant.) _|

'

#

11. The water le to be used on lands owned by ' Morton s , - Inc .' (Earl Scott) '!'
'

' i. .

/' (Ifinadowner is not h appliennt, a espy of the agreement relating to usage of appropriated water en the lead should be
)subudsted to this effles, if the leadewaar is imenuded as a es-applicant en h application, this precedere need not be fel.'

t
.MI '.',

3,,

'

.
. ..

. . . -!
Under penalties of pe

is t- e.rr.et ..d comp rjury, I declare that I have enemined this appliention and to the best of my knowledge and bellet it ;
.

- AUw& l
'

u,,. u - wr ,,
Signature of Apptsessifer Aethertsed Agent Date

i
THIS SECI' ION IS NOT TO IIE FII. LED IN BY APPLICANT I

'

,es.
ITIM STATE OF WYOMING
i

STATE ENGINEER'S OFFICE . f
15th ' a.. .e June

|This ime4mment was sessived and filed for record as m A, p,

ggg a o.3rs _- a nr '

N'

w
Sylvia i. Ross for / Sfate Eastneer .

|TWIS IS '!1) CERT!!PY that I have examined the foungeing appliestien and de hoseby great the same subject to the fellow. *

las llenitations and eenditions: *

.(
This applientien le approved esbjoet te h sendities that h proposed use shall not laterfere with any enleting rights to e

- goemed water from the same seures of supply and le subject to regulation and eerselation with anrface water rights, If the
.

~ seeund and surfaes watere are laterosameeted. The see of water hereunder is subject to the further provielens of Chapter 100, '
1- Sessien laws of Wyonsing.1967, and any enheequest amendemente therste. -

t
Gemating of a perinit does not guarantee the right to have the water level or arteslaa pressere in the well madatalmed at i

any speetfle level. De weH abound he seastreated to a depth adogsate to allow for the maalmum development and beneficial [
,

' uso of semand water in the seerse of supply.
-

If the well le a flowing artesian weR It shan be se eenstreeted and ognipped that the flew may be shut off when met la use, !
withmet Isas of water into esbourfaee formations or at the surface. *

,

- t

,

i

(*

l

!*

Appeeval of this appliention snay be seasidered as notherisation to peessed with esastructies of the propeesd well,

.

Constreetten of won will beria within ene (1) year from date of approval A Statement of Completten wl4 be filed withia
;thirty (30) dare of sempletiam of sometreetion, laeluding peep lastaDaties,
s

Commisties of constreetion sad esopletten of the benefielat use of water for the perpenes opostfled la item 4 et this appil.
.enties wGI he anade by December St. IBM

*
6

)

The amount of approprintles shall be limitted to the gematity to which permittee le entitled as determined at time of proof Iaf applienties of water to benefielal use.
t

2/ *$ a., s .Z2u 1 b. A |
'

m t.ees ,, hand .u. o .

A
-

-

f
.

. .n e ;
Aurust 2h,19t0 - Notice of Comencement on July 20, 1969 received.
August 2h,1970 - Statement of Completion on July 30, 1969 received. .h'% !

7

August 2L,1970 - Notice of Beneficiel Use on July 30, 1969 received. ?.1 ,

i

May 16, 1972 - Certificate of Ownership received. See Misc. Notices, U.W. 6024 ;M
p.lCh'UDEL. 472
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/' Fem U.W. 8 NOTE:
.De.m.et fold t.his.f.orsa,. Use . type, . r er pri t mu . n e .,.
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' STATE OF WYOMING }INsby?/i!!
ITEM 15 PAGE 4 OFFICE OF TI1E STATE ENGINEER

, , ,4 ,-

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION AND DESCRIPTION OF WELL
(For .eDe need emir fer stock er domestie purposee, see Form U.W. 7)

.. .

.. ..

,' . _ _ .
i.
'

PERMIT NO. U.W M8 NAME OF WELf- E
" |.

,

,. .. y

.,

| 1. NAME oF owNr. Teton Exploration Drilling Company, Inc. & Merton's Inc. ]'''{ f.

254 North Center, Casper, Wyoming 82601 [
'*

3. DDREse ,,m
'

_._ !

| s. usa oF wATEn Demeene a steek Weieriac a s,riemu.a a w i ipai a industria g Commmina o .
;

|___

( omer a

d. 14 CATION OF WELL: SE g SE g og gM1,,_,, T 35 72u,, , W, et ne an Fx (or W.mx), -

, _._
'

Wressing, being speciflanny t...

(Bearter and Distance)
408 n_

* erth ..a 11d n ,i, gx ,o, .t.f
sp- -emer of see*w 11 T 35 N.m 72 W, ' ]

. -

- (strike est werde met oseded).
.. . . . ,

! s. TYPE OF COMsTRUCf10N Druled S Rotary Der D Driven O Jetted D.
I (T,re .i me)

, ,. ,

y

., j, , , , . , _oas, .. -.....e.. -

,

e
. . .. .

'

240 28! s. CONSTRUCTION: Total Dep*k g 3,,g , ,,,,, g, ,, _....

i ,
. . . .

,
j a. Caesar sahadule New a Used 0 -

.- . . - . - - |

{, 43n" O 240 ' ' - - -
- -ee, e nu ,, usw.i J-55 G.

- -*

. ,.m . a rnea ,.

' * - * T." g, h * * '64. . - p ,g a g yp,
. . - . . . p

"-
- fr=== n= e- n_ usieu ca.

h. Perforations: Type of performier -w - Slots' cut with a' torch
. , , . a . .; . .. e . -~~..t i

isine of parters"-- " _ br
~ .. s

' - '

|
Number of performuene and depthe where perforated: 1

*
. . . . , . . , :,,

=.-'ermuses fr== lin n_.u >dn e_
. |

*

% I '. .
.'---'eratione fro- 4 +- e et. t j

e. wee well aeroes imetalledt Yes O No a f.

I

DISEster: eIot oise: est fr* - 'est *^ 'est.
'

Diameters elet oise: set fra- ' 'est h 'est. <

'N )'

d. Wee won geneet peeked? Yes 3 No O slie of grave'
],

e. Wee seriese emeleg used Yes O No B Was it cemented la place? Yes O No D -% )
7. NAME a ADDRESS OF DRevi ve Teton Exploration Drilliner c'n=pa rw . Tn r. _ >Md w- '' ante
s. DATE OF COMPLETION OF WELL (including poesp installetlan) July 30,'1969 |

!
8. PUMP INFORat ATION: Meanfactur=, Reda Ty mne+n= hnia ean+vi

fugal
soune of [ Cenerator gerne,ews. 1M D.pth of Pump setuas 100 '. . -

ammust of water seing Pump, Jess than 25 caliens For xia.se.
I

Fermitt No. U.W Beek Na N Pase N- 71

!.

I.
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1

) *
* -

r

% i .. ,
.

|
. ..

,

* *
,

. .

' '*/ 10. PUMP TEST: Was a pump test madet Yes D No El .
*.

,-.
,

.

' N ,'' - !,

If es. by wk- Addm,

' Yleid -' 'mla, wl*k '-i drewdown after * - - - * *
*

~ . , . '

Yields -alJula. wt*h ' set drewdown afw '
~ ~ . .-

__ * . '
,

11. FLOWING WELL (owner le reopensible for control of flewles well).
_ !

I
af wou riende artesian fiew, riend ' -><=d s.rfaae pressere ' ibJeq. in h. er *eet of water. t

'The flow is sentrolled bra valve 0 esp D pleg Q
. _ _ ,

Dese well naak areemd easiert Yee a Ne Q
i.

1L LOG OF WELL: Total depth Anue 240 ,,,,,

Depth of esepleted won 240 ,-t Diameter of w-n 4k ' '

;

Depth to first water beartar f:--- -' - feet. I0"

l
Depth te prisetpel water bearlag formaties Tespnknown,,eg e a.**- *est.

,_ i
i

Groemd Elev ties, if know- 5175'

>

Indicate Water Indicate Perforsted fFruen To Matecial REMARK 5
.

Feet Feet Type. Testese, Celer D'*g*g $'85 Beariar 7%rmaties Caning tasaties f
.

i

*
.

4

t

J

P... . , . .

I

!

r
i

#

9

!

..

d

.

;

|
i

|

I
i

|

I
,
.

I
i ,. .. . <

QUALITY OF WATER INFORMATION: I

Was a chemical analysis madet Yes O No Q
If me, plasse feelude a sepy of the analysis with this forsa.

If met, do yee seasider the water es Good O Asseptable O Peer O Usumable Q ' "*- * * - - - ~ ~
^

r, . . . .4..... i
| '. . . * . ,s n We-... ..4: .i **i i ,

~....m.

I

l l

l
.

|

' ;
C._3

* '

-

. ... .

, .

.
-. c .
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i sa. TABULATION Not Available4

e./ i n. It fee irrisatsen, the land p , seed to be irre,ated should be desertbed la the fetiewter tabelatlen. Deserk la the.

*Besserke* asetten. ender itesa 14. the monas of esavering the water to the lando and the method of irrigaties.
.. 6

(Olw Irrigable aeresse la oesh lesel subdivtales. If peepened see le'rer supplemental supply for lands with a right from.

another eensee. ladiente la the tabalaties the priority or pereait agnber, the sensee of espply and the same of the diteh'

er other weR.)

I lb. If het used for lyrisaties, abow the area and pelat(s) of use and leestles of well la the tabulatise below. Also deserthi /,

the mothed of eenvoyanas la the "p-ehe" seetles under item 14.,

I- *1 w 'NE% NW% SW% SE% mas,see w an.
! usu meu own um men mwu sww um usu wwu swu um ww aww sww us.

!

l
. -

-

.

,

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES TO BE IRRIGATED

,
Oristaal Supply -ee

.

* '14. PLAT Not Available
a. If the well le to be need for irrigaties, ladestrial, publie utfuty or maaletpal ass, show the leention of the well en the

*
*

pint below. Per such mana. a plat eartifled by a 11eensed engineer er land surveyor le required to be subsmitted at the
theme the Freef of Appropriaties and Benefletal Use of Ground Water le subenitted,,

b. For other asse, assuretely show the well leention, pelat of use er mese and deserthe anothed of seaveyanse of water to
pelate of mee sa plat and la ha eastina below. Make sortala locatica en plat egrees with written desertpties.

e. A esparate map anny be embenitted if the leforenation requireil sammet be shows en thle pist.

# W. R W.
W 2* - 1 Mile

: : :
: : : :

4 : : .......:....... :
.....................>...... .....

3........*
.

! :
"!
.

ta. : : :]T % { !
*

i : : : .'
1 : : : :

.......:..............;...... .......;...... ......;.......,

$ : :
'

:. . . 4., ,
,

:
o

9
t a

: :
..

; : : i
: : :

-

.......'....... :....N....... ......|....... ..............
: : :,

,

.
: *

T % . : .

: : : :
.

'

: : : :. . .
.............. .......p...... .......L......

..
......j......

: : :
: : :
. ? .,

REMARK 8:
,

.

.

.w -+ se . .
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18. IF WE!.1,18 TO BE AEANDONED, esemplete Items 1 thsough s, Itein II (Leg of Welt) and state seamen forp'h-t
/- 6eiew. .:

.

It is the resposelbility of the owner to properly plug er fill in the well la order to prevent eestauninetlen of ground water
, ,

and to sever et esp the well at ground level. ... ,
.

.

-. :

*
Under penalties of perjory. I desiere that I have enemised thle forsa sad to the best of my beewledge and belief it le true, ,

eerrest and complete,
,

%.

. .
5

k *

..eO 16 |/I C v i
Straatpre of OwnerpAuthorised Aseat Date

'

.

.

'
*

,

,

t

1 j
i ,

,
.

.

. .

.._.._t -

,

*

f f

' Date of Resei.* 18 '

i

|i
-

.

, . . . , ,

e j

: I
os

-. . . .. -

.
... - .. . -..

|
'

.f... . .
.,

.

, ,
, ,,

s a

Date of Priority ife M 1s I . ,,,,,,',t.r'--, , -*
,

4

.. . . . - . . . . .. . g.. .. .m .y 6 ., ,...: , .:. . .;. n ai. e .. .
, . . . . - v ,, <, . q c. ,e in.. . . r; . ... . .. ... . . .t . s m to , ,,

j,

- .

. . . . ,

; . , . . . , , , , . . . ....v... . . :
.

, . c a r.< ; n % t.. . ,. . .i e r i,., ;.. . .: , . . i os -. . . . . . - u
,

.

. .n . .a. . .i . . . p..s c,. .. . ; ru , q: ..r ;; ,,c.. .

' i

- :
. .,

.

. . . , t $. '4 . -''ve . . !

I ;*

. . .+ cw: . : ;.w , - -
-i a .

-

"I tDate of Appree ' . Is . n , t ',;, i. . .; n ., , . . . . ,, , . . . ...
..

.

. . ..

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ _ - . . . . . . .- ,
r,.

.

i, ..
ia 8 r,

..a ;.

3......t; . . . . . . .- .t :

I,, .. . . . . . . .. ,

' .. - 6.. . ..s
>

.

..i 9

. .
1 .., ... . . ,

ei I
_. . . .. .. ,

.' , ,
. .

.
. .. . . . . . .; ( . ..

. .... .

',.

. , ,.

,. . - . - . . . .

...s. . . ,

,
. .L . . . . . .

$
,

. .,
, . .

.......g..c..
' !

.
e

. . , . . .

. . .f. ., . ..|_ .

,

)

., :. . . . . . . . - .- ..e. I

Ie

l. . . . . _ . . . . . . . ... , . . r. e - ..v.. .. |
.

.. .. . ;
-

w. ., : 3,. , : .w.m.
!,

j. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . - . . . . .-

* , . -
|

. ,, ...

. - .
. . j. .. , . . , . , . . . . . . i. . i .. . . yn. ; pc:.. . v f, . ,- .u, e,

j

i

. s r , s. Ls e'. v. g g s.s .. * ..g...L.- p

4 ef*. ., f. , e:* . A t*is F 6.. , .* **. . ..
., . , ,

. . . . . . 1 .. 4 1 t , .) * g :s t;. ; c J.

s .. .. . e-t r.91. ,. r p u .;, .s .v . /
*

. g

% .

i
. I

.

r o. -
. .

,
,



'

*.. . . - . '0- 3, . . . ,
* '* '

-) J. .,

%' **, , .

* *

..

8 Fena U.W. 8*
NOTEe De not fold this form. Use.

writer er print neatly with Nt
.

i
/ tak...

STATE OF WYOMING' '

, _

OFFICE OF Tite STATE ENGINEER

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION AND DENEFICIAL USE OF GROUND WATER
,

'

. 4j

'~'
- The eweer le responsible for submitting Ports I sad II of thle form. Part !!! will be prepared by a State Engineer _Represente., . ..

etwo at une of inspeetien.
, ,

_ pgg ' . __ ,

_
WATER DIVISION 9 U W. DISTRICT Converse Courity

_

>

3TATEhtENT OF CLAIM DATE OF FRIORITY 7= a 1CiOM "
PERMIT NO. U.W 602L

._ WELL REGISTRATION IOCATION 2L it lief ___g of a "-- M '

NAME OF WEf 7- MM2 T 5 4 72 ,,- f
'

, . . . ._ .

. _ .

3, u.m of Claimant (s)Teton Exploration Drilling Company, Inc. & Morton's Inc.

g, 344,,,, 254 North center, Casper, Wyoming 8260123, r.2

July 30 ,,6 9 [N ret Used:L For What Purpose (s) le Water Usedt e:

Use Data First Used: ' 9_ Use: Date Fleet Used: is _ ,

!! ese is for triisstlen. give date irrigatles was sempleted en all lande mader this Permits

4. Give legal subdivielena of land owned or eentrolled by you en which water has been used, sad if an appropriation of water*
ist irrigation is etsimed. give the acreage which has been irrigated in each legal subdivision in complianee with terme of
this pesudt. Show by abbreviaties Lt water la original (0.8.) er supplemental supply (8.R.) to acusage.

s ,. NE% NW% SW% SE%sa. n e8 s , mass
assu l anyu ewu asu assu enwu l swu sgu sesu aswu swu seu seau term swu tan

j

'

.

t

'

5. In what eeunty are these lands situatedt Converse

8
L The well has been constructed en land owned by: Morton 8 Incorporated

T. He water has been used en lande eweed by: Morton's Incorporated

L What is the quantity of ground water being appropriated for the use and land shown abovet

Less than 25 --

Callens Per Mineta of Cuble Feet Per Second

~
9. If water la supplemental te other sights, demeribe these rigtta

.

10. Describe means of conveysace of water Tank truck '

.

M m ._ 9878te

**

.

-- * --- * . , - a
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*
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,

e t

,' . . . . . . 4 . .. . . . . . .. .

. .

> . i.
r

, f . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .., ,

'*
's. . . . . . . . .. .. . .

s . (
?

Under pensities of perjury, I deelsse that I have esamined this form and to the boot of my knowledge and belief it le tree. j
eenest and comp 4ste. r

* * * ' 4 f p. , . .

a
*

t.,

t

b (, e * 13 ,,,,,.,

-

at.re .,0 < .r 4 6.e,te.d 4.e.t mat. f*
. . . . . . . ... . , ~ c. - 3. . . . .

~
,

,

i
*

.' ..
'

. .. . . . . . . .

Date of Rese! pts ,18 .. . . . .
,

. . . . . . . . .. .

i

t t-
- . .

'

, 1 1- - -

|. '
.i. .. .. .

!
*

i .
..

, ,
I

-
,

. t
' *

FART II ~. !
.. . ...a ;

For larisaties. Industrial. Pubile Utsuty and Manis6 pal wolle !...

!..
,

A plat which has been eartified by a 11=====d professional ensineer er land serveyor ahan be submitted te neeenpaar thie |
i.

.

|
deren. Tiw plat shall be la asserdamse with Nee. 38-88d Wyuseing Statutes (1957 Supp.) er see Chapter IV. Manual of Regula.

tiens and lastruellens leoned by the State Eng6aser's Offles. (Minimum samle ohnu be 2* as 1 mile.) De map aban be pro. ~
. 5

pand with wateronef bleek ink on treeles unes er as ase ptahne equivalent nad shall show en a emitable esale the legal embes.
.,

oleisme. the aneurono leantion of the won er wells, eterese faminties. If any, mala emanNetrenna, highware and other importsat...
t.

s,

suiteral senteres, t.ed eweership win be shown. If them is mere than ese owner ander the permit. -I

.. .. -

IRRIGATION WELLS ~

;.. . . . .

Aemase irrigated ender terum of this permit wul be elearly she-a with a distnastive pattere med a d6etimeties elearly made f
tbetween leads havtag an original supply and these provided a empplemental suppir. Where one le for supplemental supply for t

lands with a right ime amether eeures, ladients' the priority or permit number of the sonroe. the seuree of espply and the name f
-

of the diteh pipe 11ae er other wou. Conveysase system will' he 'shown and described. Ind6hnte niethod of irrigstica being used.
>
1.. . . . . .. . .a .. . . . . .

INDUSTRIAL WELLS {
'

;=

la addition to the information settimed above, ladustrial amers wul leeste sad doesribe eenvoyenes feellities to the pelat(s)
|'

. et one, givlag as neeurately as pensible the leention 'of pointe of ene. Posentte for other esureas of water.must be identified, j
-

. i

MUNICIPAL AND PUBLIC UTILITIES **v' ' ' '*

I

The plat wul show the area of use and show and deseribe h seenne of eenversnee of the water from W won to the soonee. 5

I
ties with h distribution system for a munielpal water systeen. j.

For a publie stuity water eyeaem outside h limite of a munielpality. W plat will show the area and pointe of use. An

assurate. eartified espy of a map or plat of a town er subdivisies. of a sine ee.. * Lg te ht' described above. ht shows k !
l

* a.

wou loestion and eenvoyenee erstem will be seseptable to natlafy this reentrement. Other sonroes of water to which the water '

ander this permit will be supplementary should be identitled and deeeribed me to the seuree. priority and' persalt museber(s). |

* ' '
s . . . . . . . . .** Y

,

|

.,

'
..

) &
....-n .

,

* I
t. . .

u. .t I' '.. e.. .

% * 1 * .. , |('.." . .

1

i

l

I

,(*# |
. . . . -

! I* *
. ..

.. .

- . . _ . .-
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/AOR D N S. INCORPOR YCD.

-
y. . . .

tags scss ses EUC lCN > klyNfOCk essess ,e .coes so
' * * " " "121 NORTH rHIRD %TREET i

oowo6as ..ememo osass,

. - D O U G L. A S . W Y O /A I N G
e t,

.
.

b .. . -
'

f
July 5,1979 '

.

'
.

Mr. Phillip A. Valez'
__

Water Rights Analyst ..

.

STATE ENGINEER'S OFFICE
|Barrett Building .

Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
Re: Stock Reservoir Permit No. 7726 - SMX-2.

,

'

bear Mr. Valez: '

. .

'

Please refer to our letter of May 23,1979, requesting the abandonment of
:

'

the SMX-2 Stock Reservoir, Permit No. 7726 Stk Res. . I am enclosing a copy
of a resolution by the Board of Directors of Mortons Incorporated evidencing :
.the authority of Earl D. Scott in signing the abandonment letter. i

s'.

Also, for the record, the permit as issued, erroneously described the '

.

stock reservoir as being located in the cha nnel of the south fork of Box Creek
,

- '

while in fact it was located in the channel of Mill fork, a tributary of Shafer -

,

iDraw, which in turn is a tributary of the south fork of Box Creek. !
;

-
.

Should you have any further questions, please contact us. '

!
-

.

Very truly yours, [
i

h. '. *

Dorcas M. Day, Secretary.

,,

Mortons Incorporated i,

D f

Enclosure' !
'

:
. ;

'

, . .
W .

*
j.

#
. '

,.
.

- '
.

,,

!
-

.

.

:.

-
i

f. 8e ' '

*
. i

_ _ _

^



. .__
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!
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State of Wyoming, f :

> ss *
~

h. _

Converse County
,

i,

I, ..... . 6n,na.,f,roo,tg att.... ..... ......... ......... County Clerk and ex-officio Register of Deeds of .

54 ,o *

Converse, County, Wyoming, do hereby certify that the records of this office show that.. '
. . .

.. s

. ...... .. ................ ........ . .. .. ... . .. .Mor t o ns . . I n cor p o ra t e d. ...... .. . . .. . . .. . ... ........... -............. ............ .... ... .... ..... *

, is the owner of the following described land, to-wit:- !-

.

.
:

Township 35 N. Range 72 '.Y. -

-

L

Section 11: SEiSE
,i

:
t

-

!

g i
-

. i

- ,
4

. ,

i*

;

,

D

.

!

t

;

'

,

. i

by virtue of a . . . . ... .E xe. cut.r..i.x...D.. e..ed.. . .... . deed dated .10-31,24 book 109 page SOE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
,

This certificate is made from the showing of the record, and is not a guaranty of the sufficiency
|cf the title.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this
*

1

!

l................... 12....... day of .. . . ... May.. ... . ....... ... . ...... A. D. 19. 12.. . ..... ......
!.

|

l
i

l*

A _ me
'

SEAL County Clerk and ex-officio
Register of Deeds of Converse County, Wyoming..

*

N& k /mumy m3
i

1
1

i6 .

_ , . m..n.. A m a # w v
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./A O R T O N S IN C O R P O R AT C D
_ - ... _ ... ... .__ .. _

Rgnehas > /Qpstvekm, w. ..,
... . .,..,,,

" * * " * *
121 NORTH THlitD ST KrET ,'

movoLAs.wyomiNo !

'

August 21, 1979
e '

!

.

'

Mr. Phillip A. Velez *

Water Rights Analyst
STATE ENGINEER'S OFTICE s

'

Barrett Building !
Chsyenne, Wyoming 82002

,

i.

Re: _ Stock Reservoir Permit No. 772 6, SMX-2 |-

,

"

Dent Mr. Velez : |

>

Please refer to our earlier correspondence concerning the abandonment of
,

SMX-2 Stock Reservoir Permit No. 7726 STK. Res. . In conjunction with subject '

s

psrmit, an application for permit to appropriate underground water ~was filed and '

Parmit No. U. W. 6024 was issued July 21, 1970, for water well SMX #WW2
i.

My letter dated May 23, 1979, requesting ab'andonment of the subject permit
should be er.panded to include cancellation of permit No. U. W. 6024, well SMX !

(WW2. Proof of' ownership is on file in your office,
f

Very truly yours , '

-

,; () b i* 'NAfL 4 ?),

Earl D. Scott, Rance ManagMr and ;,

p Trea pur er
.

yj.y Morto.ns Incorporated '

/ '
..

EDS/d .
,

!
-

!
*

,

|
*

;..

-
,

!
.

g i

a .

.

e

.

e
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PURCHASE ORDER ;
- -

.,
, ,

,,

V Uhs (ED NUCLEAR CORPORATIOri TM. No. Must APPeor on
' '

.

MINING & MILLING DIVISION ,; indes,8 L, and Co.es..

WYOMING OPERATIONS.

* P. O. BOX 2996
oaota No. 19996'*

CASPER, WYOMING 82602 W
Foote Phone (307) 2ss.e447 ' h_'.

Likins
DEPT. ' tforkr.an

'

DATE October 5. 1079 |
,

$

ISSUED TO -
ShlPP ng Date :iRoberts Drilling .= ^ .

-"
F. O. EL Casper. . . . . -

40G1 Valley Road < rn. AllowedCasper, Wyo. 82601 i
o.otorion ;'

-

Terms Net 10 Days :
.

PLEASE SHIP THE FOLLOWING MERCHANDISE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS BELOW:
SHIP TO United fluclear Corporation Yl^ 'Your Delivery

.

North and South I'.orton Mines 1

65 titles M.E. of.

Casper, Wyoming C2601 -

w. , , .ne .. ..nc.i ini. oro., n noi nn. . nin . ,...on.. um oooo. ,.i.c on .oun onne.,io, ou.u y wui 6. ...o,n wien en.r

on ,.n. pori. tion botn w.vs. .nd .r. not to b. ,co'.M anc.pt upon t...
Fo, prImpt p.ym.nt m.si lavosce
we on.mn .. < .ni m.no. m in tripiic.t., .nowing ord., numb., wita for tr c.ipt

.ior.o.so. ses,c. .,.w omine. m in.irucuen. erom u..v .

m aow... .no .,0. n on.. . .. .. . imm.o... .niom.ni.
cuen, noi iin..d to.,n.onin uv,. tin. o,to coi.in .ooo s .ubi.ct to our in.-r.n. r, ion, o, e..cui or , uo. iir4e or s i.n o.,24. ese, .,o

'

No (n.,0 .llow. b ,p.cking. an ,ul
.,.o,

c
.i . ,.gul.tions .nd ,.i.v.nt ord.rs of sn. pr.-irac ro t,s committe. on, j.. ym.n n . count. .io ongo,,unii, ... n.r.ov m.o. . ..ri o ini. oro., u . . ;- .m mptin.,.vm.nuno.,."

INVOICE IN TRIPLICATE- 1

1

jE UANTITY NUMBER . DESCRIPTION M CE,,

7 ""
~~

1)d Furnish labor and ceufpnent to drill. case,'and grout I
1....

6" diameter. 555' deep bore hole at Golden Eagle fline
.

$4,619.64

****
!. .

near saw shop. ' . ,

2)Y,
* , Furnish labor, equiccent and material to drill additinnti "

1

P monitor well and cc=ent water well Mo. 2 for abandon =ent.
''

|

first tuo monitor wells, and ceacnting of two mordtor holes. 0.34.4~t
3TQG4.07

-

*
'

.i
1

.

!

Account !!o. Item 1 - 979-052-209 '

Item 2 - 742-5G3-503 -,)
'

--Conftming- - = --- - - - - - -
.

.

. .

Rw:oived Dy Date itkrk .qn.i.innt ,, ,

,

Yd'b%wt..O i. f5 f
. . ... . .. s..,

1.*- D .' 7b?" 3-.

/f/l'tyid..r:m% y /o - Aoi
u,

I? M NING & MUN IVISION132c4' le""Requisition No. g ,, 3* , fYOMING OPERATlONS, , ,

p/3w ., .n ;.s < _. , ; .- *
i..

o < . .-

'_-_____ _ _--_- -__ - _-_- -__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . .



- _ _ - _ - .- . - - . . - . . -. - - - - . = _ . ~ - - -

.. .. ., ;.

'

PURCHASE ORDER CHAME ORDEPs H0.1 .|
.,, .

' '

.

,

f. Q UNITED NUCLEAR CORPORATitnd This No. Must App on !r
-V' MINING & MILLING DIVISION Indes, B L, and Coses. - !

WYOMING OPER ATIONS .
P. O. BOX 2996 ORDER N0. 109%6

*

CASPER, WYOMING 82602*

Foote Phon (307) 265 s447 .. .

Likins - i

DEPT.Uork=an DATE October 10.-1079 j'

i
ISSUED TO Roberts Drt111ng shipping Date j'

-

7. o. s. caw, W.4061 Valley Itoad -
.

Casper Wyoming 82601 'd Ariowed j
- *

ouatosion :

Tefm. Het 10 Days ]
.

PLEASE SHIP THE FOLLOWING MERCHANDISE SUluECT TO CONDITIONS BELOW
~

-

- SHIP TO United !!uclear Corporation VIA l

, ,

North and South 11orten Mines Your Delivery i-

65 Itiles M.E. of l

casper. Wyoming 82601
glfe reserve the right to sensel this order if not filled within a reasoned 6etime. Goods reiested on account of inferior euelity will be returned with eherge
Per r>tompt payment mail 6nweice, in triplicate, showsng eroer nummer with for trensoortation both ways, and are not to be regatersal v. cert upon receipt

, blIl of led 6Ig efter shipment is made to P. O. Dos 2996, Casper, Wyoming. of written instructions from us. .

~

Asknowledge and advise promptly if unette to make immediate shipment. ''The Provisions of E secutlwe Order No.11246 of September 24. 9 d'6, sedt
No charges ellowed for bosing, stating or pecking. Goods subtect to our in- the rules, reguiet6ons and reiswent orders of the preelsirt s committee on , jspeseen. notwithstanding prior payment to notein sash dissount. eaues employment opportunity are heremy mede a part of this order un ess .

- - '"**8" "**"a8*' ''

INVOICE IN TRIPLICATE' ,. . . .E
PSICif

' :.:.J.
QUANTITY NUMBER DESCRIPTIONN0-

.. ..e.
,

) This is your authority to chance our Purchase Order ****

No.10996 dated October 5,1979 as follows: , , ,

" :i> ee l
,

OADDTOITDt90.2 ',;*| -

e

'

Additional MataHal As Per Attached Invoice $ 46.80
.

NEW PURQtASE ORDER TOTALS ITEM !!0. 1 $4,G15.04
ITEM NO. 2 0,30G.?3

'

TOTAL 1143010.67
-

|
'

.
,

'
.;

|

g 4-

This Change cedor issued due to late invoice frcra vendor to
contractor; after contractor invoiced consigneee

All other items tems and conditions on the original order
remain the samee .'

h [
:

*
!

.

12776 MNG & WLUNG DIVISION
' Requisiti:n No. f

,

WYOMING OPERATIONS ,-

p) i , k * * <* n*f,, sw 1 *: r f *. *a ./*. . c'.
,

'
e .n

* _ - . _ _ _ - . _ _ - - _ _ _ - - _ _ . . _ . _ , . _ . _ . . . , . . . _ , . . _ . .
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RLc3ERTS DRILONG, ING.
'-

.

DAILY DRILLlHG REPORT
*

LIENT: [2<,2g2 /[ru /s p LOCATION:T1., / / / qi/m y *

FOOTAGE DRILLED AND/OR CORI4D
REPTH R ANCE | DalLLED - AIR DRILLED - WATER CORED - AIR CORED - WATER

__

*
. . , , . -- - - - - - -

. . _ _ _

_

_

HOLES DRILLED AND/OR CORED
' E N 3. | D EPTH DRlLLED 1 CORED I WAITING HOURS HQLE NO. | DIPTH OntLLED | CORED WAITING HOUA3
.

uY /3<? &i$ &s }En n- [ !$nN n
'

GLda ou./ 2O, x iss' a,L e " p,ja

<a v_

Yh$ W 8 &JEY $ 6) OO .h/s
_

__ -

~
_,

BITS USED
fe C. MAKE TYPE SIER CONQlTjcN gyppLg gn pp.cyAg g

.

.

s

!

,

o

GAL * O.'iS FU*.L UAEDL
fiRILL*=C AS e Clb WATER TRUCX==C AS . Cib COMPR ESSOM-C AS . 01L PICK UMC AS Cib

,

!
*

.
.

HOURS OPERATED
UNIT C HILLIN G | TR AV ELINO l GTAND DY M AIN TEN AN C E I CTNEMD . -r3 C4 /r , _N o.

|

|:9 TRUCK NO. .

1 :n TnucK uo. 1

\
g_ISBSA N3. .

I
UP NO. i

|
CREW M AN HOURS MUD

___

REMARKS *

unR ,_Mf pp 9 M h3 |0n u 'rsn<.<
.:~& ,"vt--? l,,.,C 9% %^ Os & !

*

&L / Loos 95 jf 1g< Lf yyn,,, y vn, , ,

er /ni 4 cp / |


